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Section 3. 
Disbursements by Country

� (Net disbursement basis, units: US$ million)

Type

Country or Region

Japan’s ODA (2008)

Total

Grants Loan aid
Grant aid

Technical 
cooperation Total Amount 

disbursed
Amount 
received TotalGrants provided 

through multilateral 
institutions

Asia 1,342.45 79.71 866.44 2,208.89 5,298.68 6,433.90 -1,135.21 1,073.68
(480.22) (79.71) (866.44) (1,346.66) (5,298.68) (5,577.12) (-278.44) (1,068.22)

East Asia 287.17 27.43 695.12 982.29 3,536.52 4,489.63 -953.11 29.18
Northeast Asia 55.47 2.03 338.17 393.64 937.21 978.19 -40.98 352.66

China 18.21 2.03 265.22 283.43 917.05 922.23 -5.18 278.25
✽ [Hong Kong] 0.26 0.26 0.26
✽ Republic of Korea (ROK) 55.25 55.25 41.79 -41.79 13.46
✽ [Macao] 0.00 0.00 0.00

Mongolia 37.26 17.44 54.70 20.17 14.17 6.00 60.70
Southeast Asia 231.56 25.26 350.96 582.52 2,599.31 3,511.44 -912.13 -329.61
(ASEAN) 210.35 20.54 345.72 556.07 2,599.31 3,511.44 -912.13 -356.06
✽ Brunei 0.17 0.17 0.17

Cambodia 70.21 0.39 39.73 109.95 4.82 4.82 114.77
Indonesia 37.06 0.65 74.21 111.26 1,212.50 1,608.68 -396.18 -284.92
Laos 32.56 3.03 23.83 56.38 11.75 1.84 9.91 66.29
Malaysia 3.98 21.28 25.26 194.97 102.69 92.27 117.53
Myanmar 23.77 14.74 18.71 42.48 42.48
Philippines 13.93 0.30 47.56 61.49 409.19 755.10 -345.91 -284.42

✽ Singapore 1.48 1.48 1.48
Thailand 2.56 1.21 44.16 46.72 72.25 867.46 -795.20 -748.48
Viet Nam 26.29 0.22 74.59 100.89 693.82 175.67 518.15 619.04
Timor-Leste 21.20 4.72 5.24 26.45 26.45
Multiple countries in East 
Asia 0.14 0.14 5.99 6.13 6.13

South Asia 1,022.20 40.80 103.70 1,125.90 1,608.95 1,898.33 -289.38 836.52
(159.97) (40.80) (103.70) (263.67) (1,608.95) (1,041.55) (567.40) (831.06)

Bangladesh 785.54 9.43 23.15 808.69 78.26 845.82 -767.56 41.13
(36.27) (9.43) (23.15) (59.42) (78.26) (101.40) (-23.13) (36.28)

Bhutan 12.63 7.56 20.19 0.15 0.15 20.34
India 3.53 2.06 19.80 23.33 1,231.70 655.22 576.48 599.81
Maldives 6.60 1.26 7.86 1.46 1.46 9.32
Nepal 138.49 2.24 16.47 154.96 0.01 121.05 -121.03 33.93

(25.53) (2.24) (16.47) (42.00) (0.01) (8.70) (-8.69) (33.31)
Pakistan 26.88 7.34 13.66 40.54 36.32 42.62 -6.30 34.24
Sri Lanka 48.53 19.73 20.72 69.25 261.04 233.61 27.44 96.69
Multiple countries in South 
Asia 1.07 1.07 1.07

Central Asia and the Caucasus 23.07 1.46 33.44 56.51 153.21 45.94 107.27 163.78
Kazakhstan 0.43 6.20 6.63 50.00 18.72 31.28 37.90
Kyrgyz Republic 2.24 7.94 10.18 2.31 0.14 2.17 12.35
Tajikistan 3.39 4.66 8.06 8.06
Turkmenistan 0.57 0.57 2.11 -2.11 -1.54

Chart III-14. Breakdown of Bilateral ODA by Country and Type
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Chapter 2. Japan’s ODA Disbursements

Section 3. Disbursements by Country

Type

Country or Region

Japan’s ODA (2008)

Total

Grants Loan aid
Grant aid

Technical 
cooperation Total Amount 

disbursed
Amount 
received TotalGrants provided 

through multilateral 
institutions

Uzbekistan 10.00 0.37 9.08 19.08 45.45 15.90 29.55 48.63
Armenia 2.03 1.76 3.79 53.91 53.91 57.70
Azerbaijan 2.78 0.93 3.71 0.04 6.55 -6.51 -2.80
Georgia 2.19 1.09 1.24 3.43 1.51 2.51 -1.01 2.42
Multiple countries in 
Central Asia and the 
Caucasus

1.06 1.06 1.06

Multiple countries in Asia 10.02 10.02 34.18 44.20 44.20
Middle East 2,239.85 164.22 118.96 2,358.81 795.52 782.61 12.92 2,371.73

(323.83) (164.22) (118.96) (442.79) (795.52) (598.24) (197.28) (640.07)
Afghanistan 180.43 111.38 27.60 208.03 208.03
Algeria 1.99 1.57 3.55 0.47 0.47 4.03

✽ Bahrain 0.06 0.06 0.06
Egypt 33.22 16.73 49.95 113.70 152.01 -38.32 11.64
Iran 2.31 1.45 5.01 7.32 23.97 -23.97 -16.65
Iraq 1,915.91 18.78 3.98 1,919.89 164.66 -164.66 1,755.23

(19.78) (18.78) (3.98) (23.76) (23.76)
✽ Israel 0.46 0.46 0.18 0.64 0.64

Jordan 21.47 10.42 31.89 4.64 86.61 -81.97 -50.08
✽ Kuwait 0.02 0.02 0.02

Lebanon 6.57 5.68 0.15 6.72 13.87 6.80 7.07 13.79
Libya 0.19 0.19 0.19
Morocco 16.85 6.16 23.01 119.97 37.14 82.83 105.84
Oman 0.45 0.45 0.45
[Palestinian Authority] 20.45 19.08 9.85 30.30 30.30

✽ Qatar 0.04 0.04 0.04
✽ Saudi Arabia 5.59 5.59 5.59

Syria 1.72 11.04 12.76 69.45 -69.45 -56.68
Tunisia 0.03 5.92 5.94 97.54 49.50 48.04 53.98
Turkey 2.90 8.84 11.74 445.34 171.16 274.17 285.92

✽ United Arab Emirates 0.06 0.06 0.06
Yemen 29.60 1.45 3.74 33.33 21.31 -21.31 12.02

(9.71) (1.45) (3.74) (13.45) (1.60) (-1.60) (11.85)
Multiple countries in the Middle East 5.94 5.94 1.39 7.33 7.33

Africa 894.30 474.11 260.70 1,155.00 340.61 99.91 240.70 1,395.70
(871.37) (474.11) (260.70) (1,132.07) (340.61) (77.52) (263.09) (1,395.16)

Angola 15.40 13.76 2.35 17.75 17.75
Benin 21.07 6.14 27.21 27.21
Botswana 20.52 1.95 22.47 24.60 -24.60 -2.14

(1.95) (1.95) (4.36) (-4.36) (-2.41)
Burkina Faso 11.39 3.95 9.58 20.98 20.98
Burundi 20.83 19.98 3.28 24.10 0.77 -0.77 23.34

(19.98) (19.98) (3.28) (23.26) (0.01) (-0.01) (23.25)
Cameroon 12.50 3.08 15.58 15.58
Cape Verde 3.66 1.64 5.29 5.29
Central African Republic 12.57 11.75 0.17 12.74 0.57 -0.57 12.18

(11.93) (11.75) (0.17) (12.10) (12.10)
Chad 14.33 14.33 0.06 14.39 14.39
Comoros 0.03 0.03 0.03
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Type

Country or Region

Japan’s ODA (2008)

Total

Grants Loan aid
Grant aid

Technical 
cooperation Total Amount 

disbursed
Amount 
received TotalGrants provided 

through multilateral 
institutions

Democratic Republic of the 
Congo 45.32 33.07 5.89 51.22 51.22

Republic of the Congo 10.49 10.31 0.13 10.62 10.62
Côte d’Ivoire 18.88 12.17 0.62 19.51 19.51
Djibouti 2.24 0.26 1.50 3.74 3.74
Equatorial Guinea 0.09 0.09 0.09
Eritrea 17.24 0.47 17.71 17.71
Ethiopia 32.88 3.78 14.24 47.12 47.12
Gabon 0.37 4.11 4.48 2.73 -2.73 1.75
Gambia 0.61 0.47 1.08 1.08
Ghana 33.86 1.00 20.18 54.03 54.03
Guinea 14.72 1.01 2.37 17.09 0.24 -0.24 16.86

(14.45) (1.01) (2.37) (16.82) (16.82)
Guinea-Bissau 5.07 5.02 0.76 5.83 5.83
Kenya 41.59 23.10 20.25 61.84 12.95 66.01 -53.06 8.79
Lesotho 12.37 3.53 0.80 13.16 13.16
Liberia 12.54 4.72 1.43 13.98 13.98
Madagascar 11.47 9.38 20.85 0.48 -0.48 20.37
Malawi 16.71 4.06 14.08 30.79 30.79
Mali 32.01 2.74 2.52 34.52 34.52
Mauritania 10.75 2.15 3.73 14.49 14.49
Mauritius 0.08 0.17 0.25 3.13 3.02 0.11 0.36
Mozambique 17.58 6.00 6.15 23.72 23.72
Namibia 0.61 1.90 2.51 7.15 7.15 9.66
Niger 5.56 0.60 11.38 16.93 16.93
Nigeria 25.21 8.08 3.75 28.96 28.96
Rwanda 10.26 1.25 7.49 17.75 17.75
São Tomé and Principe 7.15 0.07 7.22 7.22
Senegal 7.89 14.05 21.94 3.19 3.19 25.13
Seychelles 0.36 1.26 1.62 1.62
Sierra Leone 10.13 2.51 4.00 14.13 14.13
Somalia 23.24 23.24 0.03 23.27 23.27
Sudan 100.51 97.81 9.14 109.64 109.64
South Africa 0.66 3.92 4.58 0.91 -0.91 3.67
Swaziland 2.31 2.16 0.87 3.18 3.18
Tanzania 43.36 2.95 22.23 65.59 5.40 5.40 70.99
Togo 0.80 0.05 0.13 0.92 0.59 -0.59 0.33

(0.14) (0.05) (0.13) (0.27) (0.27)
Uganda 39.75 23.57 12.64 52.39 4.62 4.62 57.01
Zambia 18.57 6.31 18.57 37.14 37.14
Zimbabwe 7.69 7.69 2.27 9.97 9.97
Multiple countries in Africa 121.19 121.19 9.39 130.59 304.17 304.17 434.76

Latin America 185.89 8.91 182.69 368.58 399.89 499.02 -99.13 269.45
✽ Bahamas

Antigua and Barbuda 0.63 0.63 0.63
Argentina 0.14 8.27 8.41 2.52 -2.52 5.89
Barbados 0.09 0.09 0.09
Belize 0.10 1.37 1.47 1.47
Bolivia 22.65 14.81 37.46 1.98 -1.98 35.48
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Chapter 2. Japan’s ODA Disbursements

Section 3. Disbursements by Country

Type

Country or Region

Japan’s ODA (2008)

Total

Grants Loan aid
Grant aid

Technical 
cooperation Total Amount 

disbursed
Amount 
received TotalGrants provided 

through multilateral 
institutions

Brazil 3.90 17.66 21.56 159.68 87.97 71.72 93.28
Chile 1.04 8.24 9.28 2.68 -2.68 6.60
Colombia 3.50 0.18 6.28 9.78 16.66 -16.66 -6.89
Costa Rica 1.26 4.93 6.18 19.78 27.12 -7.34 -1.16
Cuba 2.25 0.88 1.76 4.01 4.01
Commonwealth of Dominica 0.38 0.82 1.20 1.20
Dominican Republic 2.54 11.07 13.62 12.02 -12.02 1.59
Ecuador 10.90 7.29 18.20 23.93 -23.93 -5.73
El Salvador 6.97 8.68 15.65 31.11 16.18 14.92 30.57
Grenada 0.43 0.43 0.43
Guatemala 5.97 8.24 14.21 2.54 6.15 -3.61 10.60
Guyana 7.33 0.42 7.75 7.75
Haiti 11.36 6.40 0.35 11.72 11.72
Honduras 31.05 9.80 40.86 40.86
Jamaica 0.45 2.67 3.12 16.87 23.73 -6.86 -3.74
Mexico 14.39 14.39 17.63 86.71 -69.08 -54.69
[Montserrat]
Nicaragua 34.38 9.39 43.77 43.77
Panama 0.70 0.41 7.39 8.09 2.79 6.76 -3.98 4.11
Paraguay 9.03 13.18 22.21 51.63 42.98 8.65 30.85
Peru 15.43 0.50 8.53 23.97 97.87 139.75 -41.88 -17.91
Saint Christopher and Nevis 0.02 0.02 0.02
Saint Lucia 0.10 1.38 1.47 1.47
Saint Vincent 8.77 0.70 9.47 9.47
Suriname 3.86 0.06 3.93 3.93
Trinidad and Tobago 0.02 0.02 0.02
Uruguay 0.59 2.28 2.87 1.87 -1.87 1.00
Venezuela 0.71 2.04 2.75 2.75
Multiple countries in Latin 
America 0.53 0.53 9.48 10.01 10.01

Oceania 42.72 0.82 45.65 88.38 78.56 94.00 -15.44 72.93
[Cook Islands] 0.02 0.02 0.02
Fiji 1.93 0.72 5.56 7.49 1.17 -1.17 6.31
Kiribati 5.81 1.86 7.68 7.68

✽ [New Caledonia] 0.00 0.00 0.00
Marshall Islands 0.45 1.98 2.43 2.43
Micronesia 1.51 3.72 5.23 5.23
Nauru 1.12 0.37 1.49 1.49
[Niue] 0.05 0.05 0.05
Palau 9.09 3.64 12.73 12.73
Papua New Guinea 0.78 0.10 9.31 10.09 92.67 -92.67 -82.57
Samoa 0.35 4.45 4.80 4.80
Solomon Islands 5.75 3.74 9.48 9.48
Tonga 1.12 2.63 3.75 3.75
Tuvalu 4.90 0.87 5.76 5.76
Vanuatu 9.92 4.15 14.07 0.16 -0.16 13.91
Multiple countries in Oceania 3.30 3.30 78.56 78.56 81.86

Europe 31.02 0.68 22.40 53.42 137.54 41.03 96.51 149.93
Albania 0.05 0.75 0.80 3.28 -3.28 -2.48
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Type

Country or Region

Japan’s ODA (2008)

Total

Grants Loan aid
Grant aid

Technical 
cooperation Total Amount 

disbursed
Amount 
received TotalGrants provided 

through multilateral 
institutions

✽ Cyprus 0.01 0.01 0.01
✽ Malta 0.01 0.01 0.01

Moldova 9.35 0.23 9.58 9.58
Ukraine 4.76 2.10 6.86 1.56 1.56 8.42
Belarus 0.27 0.15 0.42 0.42

✽ Estonia 0.10 0.10 0.10
✽ Latvia 0.06 0.06 0.06
✽ Lithuania 0.03 0.10 0.13 0.13

(former Yugoslavia) 13.11 0.29 11.04 24.14 18.61 2.89 15.72 39.87
Bosnia and Herzegovina 7.75 3.50 11.25 0.65 -0.65 10.60
Croatia 0.72 0.25 0.97 0.95 -0.95 0.01
Macedonia 0.59 2.20 2.79 18.61 18.61 21.39

✽ Slovenia 0.06 0.06 0.06
Serbia 3.46 0.29 2.42 5.88 5.88
Montenegro 0.60 2.54 3.14 1.28 -1.28 1.85
Multiple countries of what 
was formerly Yugoslavia 0.07 0.07 0.07

Multiple countries in Europe 0.54 0.54 0.54
✽ Eastern Europe (6 countries) 3.45 0.39 7.32 10.77 117.37 34.87 82.51 93.28

✽ Bulgaria 2.47 2.45 4.91 37.42 9.34 28.08 33.00
✽ Czech Republic 0.33 0.33 0.33
✽ Hungary 1.21 1.21 1.21
✽ Poland 1.04 1.04 11.17 -11.17 -10.13
✽ Romania 0.60 2.19 2.78 71.14 8.72 62.43 65.21
✽ Slovakia 0.07 0.07 8.81 5.64 3.17 3.24
✽ Multiple countries in Eastern 
Europe 0.39 0.39 0.04 0.42 0.42

Multiple regions Aid, etc. 44.46 2.45 1,560.97 1,605.44 1,605.44

Bilateral ODA total
4,780.69 730.90 3,057.82 7,838.51 7,050.81 7,950.47 -899.66 6,938.85

(1,979.51) (730.90) (3,057.82) (5,037.33) (7,050.81) (6,886.94) (163.87) (5,201.20)

*1	 Figures for Grant aid include those provided through multilateral institutions that can be classified by country.
*2	 ✽ = graduated countries.
*3	 Multiple regions Aid of technical cooperation includes the dispatch of survey teams to more than one region, subsidies for foreign student support organizations, 

administrative costs, promotion of development awareness costs, etc.
*4	 Due to rounding, the total figure may not match the sum of the individual parts.
*5	 Region classifications are determined by MOFA. Brackets indicate names of regions.
*6	 The former Yugoslavia includes Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia, Serbia, and Montenegro.
*7	 Figures in parenthesis do not include debt relief.
*8	 Debt relief includes debt cancellation of yen loans and debt reduction of insured commercial claims. It does not include debt rescheduling.
*9	 Grants provided through multilateral institutions have conventionally been reported as “Contributions and subscriptions to multilateral institutions, etc.” However, 

since 2006, expenditures clearly addressing a country at the point of disbursement are considered as bilateral ODA and therefore newly reported as “Grant aid.”
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Chapter 2. Japan’s ODA Disbursements

Section 3. Disbursements by Country

1. Top 30 Recipients of Japan’s Bilateral ODA by Type (including the debt relief amount) in 2008 (calendar year)
� (Net disbursement basis, units: US$ million, %)

 Grant aid   Technical cooperation  
Rank   Country or region  Disbursements  Share  Rank  Country or region  Disbursements Share

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

Iraq
Bangladesh
Afghanistan
Nepal
Sudan
Cambodia
Sri Lanka
Democratic Republic of the Congo
Tanzania
Kenya

1,915.91 
785.54 
180.43 
138.49 
100.51 
70.21 
48.53 
45.32 
43.36 
41.59 

40.08 
16.43 
3.77 
2.90 
2.10 
1.47 
1.02 
0.95 
0.91 
0.87 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

China
Viet Nam
Indonesia
Republic of Korea (ROK)
Philippines
Thailand
Cambodia
Afghanistan
Laos
Bangladesh

265.22 
74.59 
74.21 
55.25 
47.56 
44.16 
39.73 
27.60 
23.83 
23.15 

8.67 
2.44 
2.43 
1.81 
1.56 
1.44 
1.30 
0.90 
0.78 
0.76 

 Ten-country total  3,369.90 70.49  Ten-country total  675.30 22.08 
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Uganda
Mongolia
Indonesia
Nicaragua
Ghana
Egypt
Ethiopia
Laos
Mali
Honduras

39.75 
37.26 
37.06 
34.38 
33.86 
33.22 
32.88 
32.56 
32.01 
31.05 

0.83 
0.78 
0.78 
0.72 
0.71 
0.69 
0.69 
0.68 
0.67 
0.65 

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Tanzania
Malaysia
Sri Lanka
Kenya
Ghana
India
Myanmar
Zambia
Brazil
Mongolia

22.23 
21.28 
20.72 
20.25 
20.18 
19.80 
18.71 
18.57 
17.66 
17.44 

0.73 
0.70 
0.68 
0.66 
0.66 
0.65 
0.61 
0.61 
0.58 
0.57 

 Twenty-country total  3,713.92 77.69  Twenty-country total  872.14 28.52 
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Yemen
Pakistan
Viet Nam
Nigeria
Myanmar
Somalia
Bolivia
Jordan
Timor-Leste
Benin

29.60 
26.88 
26.29 
25.21 
23.77 
23.24 
22.65 
21.47 
21.20 
21.07 

0.62 
0.56 
0.55 
0.53 
0.50 
0.49 
0.47 
0.45 
0.44 
0.44 

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Egypt
Nepal
Bolivia
Mexico
Ethiopia
Malawi
Senegal
Pakistan
Paraguay
Uganda

16.73 
16.47 
14.81 
14.39 
14.24 
14.08 
14.05 
13.66 
13.18 
12.64 

0.55 
0.54 
0.48 
0.47 
0.47 
0.46 
0.46 
0.45 
0.43 
0.41 

 Thirty-country total  3,955.31 82.74  Thirty-country total  1,016.38 33.24 
 Developing countries total  4,780.69 100.00  Developing countries total  3,057.82 100.00 

Loan aid, etc.  Bilateral ODA total  
Rank   Country or region  Disbursements  Share  Rank  Country or region  Disbursements Share

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

India
Viet Nam
Turkey
Malaysia
Morocco
Brazil
Romania
Armenia
Tunisia
Kazakhstan

576.48 
518.15 
274.17 
92.27 
82.83 
71.72 
62.43 
53.91
48.04
31.28

—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

Iraq
Viet Nam
India
Turkey
China
Afghanistan
Malaysia
Cambodia
Sudan
Morocco

1,755.23 
619.04 
599.81 
285.92 
278.25 
208.03 
117.53 
114.77 
109.64 
105.84 

25.30 
8.92 
8.64 
4.12 
4.01 
3.00 
1.69 
1.65 
1.58 
1.53 

 Ten-country total  1,811.28 —  Ten-country total  4,194.06 60.44 
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Uzbekistan
Bulgaria
Sri Lanka
Macedonia
El Salvador
Laos
Paraguay
Namibia
Lebanon
Mongolia

29.55
28.08
27.44
18.61
14.92
9.91
8.65
7.15
7.07
6.00

—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Sri Lanka
Brazil
Tanzania
Laos
Romania
Mongolia
Armenia
Uganda
Ghana
Tunisia

96.69 
93.28 
70.99 
66.29 
65.21 
60.70 
57.70
57.01
54.03
53.98

1.39 
1.34 
1.02 
0.96 
0.94 
0.87 
0.83
0.82
0.78
0.78

 Twenty-country total  1,968.65 —  Twenty-country total  4,869.94 70.18
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Tanzania
Cambodia
Uganda
Senegal
Slovakia
Kyrgyz
Ukraine
Maldives
Algeria
Bhutan

5.40
4.82
4.62
3.19
3.17
2.17
1.56
1.46
0.47
0.15

—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Democratic Republic of the Congo
Uzbekistan
Ethiopia
Nicaragua
Myanmar
Bangladesh
Bolivia
Kazakhstan
Zambia
Bolivia

51.22
48.63
47.12
43.77
42.48
41.13
40.86
37.90
37.14
35.48

0.74
0.70
0.68
0.63
0.61
0.59
0.59
0.55
0.54
0.51

 Thirty-country total  1,995.67 —  Thirty-country total  5,295.68 76.32
 Developing countries total  -899.66 —  Developing countries total  6,938.85 100.00 

*1	 Including assistance to Eastern Europe and graduated countries in the developing countries total.
*2	 Due to rounding, the total figure may not match the sum of the individual parts.

Chart III-15. Top 30 Recipients of Japan’s Bilateral ODA by Type
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2. Top 30 Recipients of Japan’s Bilateral ODA by Type (excluding the debt relief amount) in 2008 (calendar year)
� (Net disbursement basis, units: US$ million, %)

 Grant aid   Technical cooperation  
Rank   Country or region  Disbursements  Share  Rank  Country or region  Disbursements Share

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

Afghanistan
Sudan
Cambodia
Sri Lanka
Democratic Republic of the Congo
Tanzania
Kenya
Uganda
Mongolia
Indonesia

180.43 
100.51 
70.21 
48.53 
45.32 
43.36 
41.59 
39.75 
37.26 
37.06 

9.12 
5.08 
3.55 
2.45 
2.29 
2.19 
2.10 
2.01 
1.88 
1.87 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

China
Viet Nam
Indonesia
Republic of Korea (ROK)
Philippines
Thailand
Cambodia
Afghanistan
Laos
Bangladesh

265.22 
74.59 
74.21 
55.25 
47.56 
44.16 
39.73 
27.60 
23.83 
23.15 

8.67 
2.44 
2.43 
1.81 
1.56 
1.44 
1.30 
0.90 
0.78 
0.76 

 Ten-country total  644.02 32.53  Ten-country total  675.30 22.08 
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Bangladesh
Nicaragua
Ghana
Egypt
Ethiopia
Laos
Mali
Honduras
Pakistan
Viet Nam

36.27 
34.38 
33.86 
33.22 
32.88 
32.56 
32.01 
31.05 
26.88 
26.29 

1.83 
1.74 
1.71 
1.68 
1.66 
1.64 
1.62 
1.57 
1.36 
1.33 

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Tanzania
Malaysia
Sri Lanka
Kenya
Ghana
India
Myanmar
Zambia
Brazil
Mongolia

22.23 
21.28 
20.72 
20.25 
20.18 
19.80 
18.71 
18.57 
17.66 
17.44 

0.73 
0.70 
0.68 
0.66 
0.66 
0.65 
0.61 
0.61 
0.58 
0.57 

 Twenty-country total  963.42 48.67  Twenty-country total  872.14 28.52 
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Nepal
Nigeria
Myanmar
Somalia
Bolivia
Jordan
Timor-Leste
Benin
Palestinian Authority
Burundi

25.53 
25.21 
23.77 
23.24 
22.65 
21.47 
21.20 
21.07 
20.45 
19.98 

1.29 
1.27 
1.20 
1.17 
1.14 
1.08 
1.07 
1.06 
1.03 
1.01 

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Egypt
Nepal
Bolivia
Mexico
Ethiopia
Malawi
Senegal
Pakistan
Paraguay
Uganda

16.73 
16.47 
14.81 
14.39 
14.24 
14.08 
14.05 
13.66 
13.18 
12.64 

0.55 
0.54 
0.48 
0.47 
0.47 
0.46 
0.46 
0.45 
0.43 
0.41 

 Thirty-country total  1,188.00 60.01  Thirty-country total  1,016.38 33.24 
 Developing countries total  1,979.51 100.00  Developing countries total  3,057.82 100.00 

Loan aid, etc. Bilateral ODA total
Rank   Country or region  Disbursements  Share  Rank  Country or region  Disbursements Share

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

India
Viet Nam
Turkey
Malaysia
Morocco
Brazil
Romania
Armenia
Tunisia
Kazakhstan

576.48 
518.15 
274.17 
92.27 
82.83 
71.72 
62.43 
53.91 
48.04 
31.28 

351.80 
316.20 
167.32 
56.31 
50.55 
43.76 
38.09 
32.90 
29.32 
19.09 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

Viet Nam
India
Turkey
China
Afghanistan
Malaysia
Cambodia
Sudan
Morocco
Sri Lanka

619.04 
599.81 
285.92 
278.25 
208.03 
117.53 
114.77 
109.64 
105.84 
96.69 

11.90 
11.53 
5.50 
5.35 
4.00 
2.26 
2.21 
2.11 
2.03 
1.86 

 Ten-country total  1,811.28 1,105.33  Ten-country total  2,535.52 48.75 
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Uzbekistan
Bulgaria
Sri Lanka
Macedonia
El Salvador
Laos
Paraguay
Namibia
Lebanon
Mongolia

29.55 
28.08 
27.44 
18.61 
14.92 
9.91 
8.65 
7.15 
7.07 
6.00 

18.03 
17.14 
16.74 
11.35 
9.11 
6.05 
5.28 
4.36 
4.32 
3.66 

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Brazil
Tanzania
Laos
Romania
Mongolia
Armenia
Uganda
Ghana
Tunisia
Democratic Republic of the Congo

93.28 
70.99 
66.29 
65.21 
60.70 
57.70 
57.01 
54.03 
53.98 
51.22 

1.79 
1.36 
1.27 
1.25 
1.17 
1.11 
1.10 
1.04 
1.04 
0.98 

 Twenty-country total  1,968.65 1,201.37  Twenty-country total  3,165.93 60.87 
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Tanzania
Cambodia
Uganda
Senegal
Slovakia
Kyrgyz
Ukraine
Maldives
Algeria
Bhutan

5.40 
4.82 
4.62 
3.19 
3.17 
2.17 
1.56 
1.46 
0.47 
0.15 

3.30 
2.94 
2.82 
1.95 
1.94 
1.32 
0.95 
0.89 
0.29 
0.09 

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Uzbekistan
Ethiopia
Nicaragua
Myanmar
Honduras
Kazakhstan
Zambia
Bangladesh
Bolivia
Mali

48.63 
47.12 
43.77 
42.48 
40.86 
37.90 
37.14 
36.28 
35.48 
34.52 

0.94 
0.91 
0.84 
0.82 
0.79 
0.73 
0.71 
0.70 
0.68 
0.66 

 Thirty-country total  1,995.67 1,217.86  Thirty-country total  3,570.13 68.64 
 Developing countries total  163.87 100.00  Developing countries total  5,201.20 100.00 

*1	 Including assistance to Eastern Europe and graduated countries in the developing countries total.
*2	 Due to rounding, the total figure may not match the sum of the individual parts.
*3	 Debt relief does not include debt rescheduling.
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Chapter 2. Japan’s ODA Disbursements

Section 3. Disbursements by Country
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(1) Number of countries and regions to which Japan has given bilateral ODA: 189 (of which, the number of countries is 167)
(2) List of countries and regions

Regions indicated in parenthesis

East Asia
Indonesia, Cambodia, Singapore, Thailand, Republic of Korea (ROK), China, Timor-Leste, Philippines, Brunei, Viet 
Nam, Malaysia, Myanmar, Mongolia, Laos, (Hong Kong), (Taiwan), (Macao)  

Total of 17 countries/regions (of which, the number of countries is 16)  

South Asia  India, Sri Lanka, Nepal, Pakistan, Bangladesh, Bhutan, Maldives
Total of 7 countries/regions (of which, the number of countries is 7)  

Central Asia and the 
Caucasus  

 Azerbaijan, Armenia, Uzbekistan, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyz, Georgia, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan  
 Total of 8 countries/regions (of which, the number of countries is 8)  

Africa  

Angola, Uganda, Ethiopia, Eritrea, Ghana, Cape Verde, Gabon, Cameroon, Gambia, Guinea, Guinea-Bissau, Kenya, Côte 
d’Ivoire, Comoros, Republic of Congo, Democratic Republic of the Congo, São Tomé and Principe, Zambia, Sierra Leone, 
Djibouti, Zimbabwe, Sudan, Swaziland, Seychelles, Equatorial Guinea, Senegal, Somalia, Tanzania, Chad, Central Africa, 
Togo, Nigeria, Namibia, Niger, Burkina Faso, Burundi, Benin, Botswana, Madagascar, Malawi, Mali, South Africa, Mauritius, 
Mozambique, Liberia, Rwanda, Lesotho, (Reunion), (Saint Helena) 

Total of 50 countries/regions (of which, the number of countries is 48)  

Middle East  
Afghanistan, United Arab Emirates, Algeria, Yemen, Israel, Iraq, Iran, Egypt, Oman, Qatar, Kuwait, Saudi Arabia, 
Syria, Tunisia, Turkey, Bahrain, Morocco, Jordan, Libya, Lebanon, (Palestinian Interim Self-Government Authority)  

Total of 21 countries/regions (of which, the number of countries is 20)  

Latin America and 
the Caribbean  

Argentina, Antigua and Barbuda, Uruguay, Ecuador, El Salvador, Guyana, Cuba, Guatemala, Grenada, Costa Rica, 
Colombia, Jamaica, Suriname, Saint Christopher and Nevis, Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, Saint Lucia, Chile, 
Dominican Republic, Trinidad and Tobago, Nicaragua, Haiti, Panama, Bahamas, Paraguay, Barbados, Brazil, Venezuela, 
Belize, Peru, Bolivia, Honduras, Mexico, (Netherlands Antilles), (Cayman Islands), (Bermuda), (Guadalupe), 
(Martinique), (French Guiana), (Montserrat), (Aruba)     

Total of 41 countries/regions (of which, the number of countries is 32)  

Oceania  

Kiribati, Samoa, Solomon Islands, Tuvalu, Tonga, Nauru, Vanuatu, Papua New Guinea, Palau, Fiji, Marshall Islands, 
Micronesia, (New Caledonia), (French Polynesia), (Cook Islands), (Niue), (Wallis and Futuna Islands), (United States 
Minor Outlying Islands), (Northern Mariana Islands) 

Total of 19 countries/regions (of which, the number of countries is 14)  

Europe  

 Albania, Ukraine, Estonia, Cyprus, Greece, Croatia, Kosovo, Spain, Slovakia, Slovenia, Serbia, Czech Republic, 
Hungary, Bulgaria, Belarus, Poland, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Portugal, former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, 
Malta, Moldova, Montenegro, Latvia, Lithuania, Romania, (Gibraltar) 

Total of 26 countries/regions (of which, the number of countries is 22)  

*1	 The number of countries/regions to which Japan provided ODA in 2008 was 181 (of which, the number of countries is 176, including Eastern Europe.)
*2	 Bolding indicates graduating countries or regions
*3	 The graduating countries and regions which Japan provided ODA to in FY2008 are underlined.
*4	 Although Saint Helena, Wallis and Futuna and Montserrat are not considered graduated countries or regions, Japan did not provide ODA to these locations in 

2008.
*5	 Geographical division is based on MOFA’s classification.
Reference: Countries/regions to which Japan has not provided ODA (8): 

[Asia] North Korea; [Africa] Mayotte; [Latin America] Anguilla, Turks and Caicos Islands, Falkland Islands, St. Pierre and Miquelon, British Virgin Islands;	
[Oceania] Tokelau.

Chart III-17. Countries and Regions which have Received Japan’s ODA (disbursements up to FY2008)




